

EUROPÄISCHES ZENTRUM FÜR PRESSE- UND MEDIENFREIHEIT, SCE mit  
beschränkter Haftung, Leipzig

European Centre for Press and Media Freedom, SCE, Limited Liability, Leipzig

Bilanz zum 31.Dezember 2021  
Balance sheet at December 31, 2021

Einführende Bemerkung:

Die Bilanz des Europäischen Zentrums für Presse- und Medienfreiheit SCE mbH weist die bislang höchsten Zuwendungen seit Gründung des Zentrums aus. Die Steigerung ist im Wesentlichen auf die erhöhte Förderung durch den Freistaat Sachsen zurückzuführen - sowie den höheren Anteil des ECPMF an den EU-Mitteln. Das ECPMF wird weiterhin vor allem durch öffentliche Geldgeber finanziert, freie, projektunabhängige Mittel sind die Ausnahme. Die Bilanz 2021 ist die erste, die mit Hilfe der Buchhaltungssoftware Datev erstellt wurde. Dafür wurden rund 1500 Buchungen aus dem bisherigen Datenbestand in Datev überführt. Das ECPMF folgte mit dieser Umstellung einer Empfehlung des Genossenschaftsverbandes. Die Zuordnung der Einnahmen und Ausgaben ist aufgrund des Systemwechsels nicht identisch mit der Zuordnung in den vorherigen Jahren.

Introductory remarks:

ECPMF's balance sheet for 2021 shows the highest amount of funding since the foundation of the organisation. The increase is mainly due to the higher funding provided by the Freestate of Saxony - and the extended share ECPMF received from the EU-funding. Still the ECPMF is mainly funded by public donors, free, non project related financial means are the exception. This balance sheet is the first made with the professional bookkeeping software Datev. For this purpose more than 1500 bookings were transferred from the existing database into the new system. With the change in software ECPMF followed an advice of the Genossenschaftsverband. The methodology of categorising income and expenditures differs from previous years.

EUROPÄISCHES ZENTRUM FÜR PRESSE- UND MEDIENFREIHEIT, SCE mit beschränkter Haftung, Leipzig

Bilanz zum 31. Dezember 2021

<u>AKTIVA</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>	<u>31.12.2020</u>	<u>PASSIVA</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>	<u>31.12.2020</u>
	EUR	EUR		EUR	EUR
A: Ausstehende Einlagen	-	500,00	A: Eigenkapital:		
B: Umlaufvermögen:			Geschäftsguthaben		
Sonstige Vermögensgegenstände	31.443,56	18.123,00	Grundkapital ( gezahlt 09.10.15)	30.000,00	30.000,00
Kassenbestand, Guthaben bei Kreditinstituten	202.816,75	192.643,62	weitere Geschäftsguthaben	4.100,00	4.100,00
C: Rechnungsabgrenzungsposten	-	-	Bilanzgewinn/-verlust	1.943,15	900,08
			B: Rückstellungen:		
			sonstige Rückstellungen	67.913,35	24.942,01
			C: Verbindlichkeiten:		
			sonstige Verbindlichkeiten	34.303,81	16.324,53
			D: Rechnungsabgrenzungsposten	96.000,00	135.000,00
	<u>234.260,31</u>	<u>211.266,62</u>		<u>234.260,31</u>	<u>211.266,62</u>

Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für die Zeit vom 1. Januar bis 31. Dezember 2021

	<u>1.1.-31.12.2021</u>	<u>1.1.-31.12.2020</u>
	EUR	EUR
1. Fördermittel		
Zuschüsse der EU	1.010.909,24	992.167,99
Zuschüsse von öffentlichen Förderern	697.422,06	399.478,47
2. Sonstige Zuwendungen & Erträge		
Erhaltene Spenden/ Zuwendungen Dritter	7.940,00	147.770,20
Sonstige Einnahmen	872,34	997,00
3. Personalaufwand:		
a. Gehälter	480.878,35	378.157,06
b. Freiberufliche Mitarbeiter		15.165,00
c. soziale Abgaben	88.659,03	167.750,92
4. Aufwendungen für Projekte		
Anteile Projektpartner	616.151,44	639.818,37
Programm Journalists-in-Residence	67.709,84	61.761,46
Individuelle Unterstützungsleistungen	43.050,87	12.953,90
Legal Support	38.775,27	62.958,30
Reisekosten	13.602,02	
Sonstige Projektkosten	293.563,14	145.795,69
5. sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen	73.710,61	56.324,16
6. Jahresüberschuss / Jahresfehlbetrag.	1.043,07	- 271,20
7. Vortrag aus dem Vorjahr	900,08	1.171,28
8. Bilanzgewinn / Bilanzverlust	<u>1.943,15</u>	<u>900,08</u>

Leipzig, den 20. Mai 2022

European Centre for Press and Media Freedom, SCE, Limited Liability, Leipzig

Balance sheet at December 31, 2021

<u>Assets</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>	<u>31.12.2020</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>	<u>31.12.2020</u>
	EUR	EUR		EUR	EUR
A: Subscribed capital unpaid	-	500,00	A: Shareholders' equity:		
			Credit balance		
B: Current assets:			Registered capital ( paid 09.10.15)	30.000,00	30.000,00
Other assets	31.443,56	18.123,00	Other subscribed capital	4.100,00	4.100,00
Cash at bank and in hand	202.816,75	192.643,62	Accumulated profit/ loss	1.943,15	900,08
C: Prepaid expenses	-	-	B: Provisions:		
			other Provisions	67.913,35	24.942,01
			C: Creditors/ Liabilities:		
			other liabilities	34.303,81	16.324,53
			D: Deferred income	96.000,00	135.000,00
	<u>234.260,31</u>	<u>211.266,62</u>		<u>234.260,31</u>	<u>211.266,62</u>

Profit and Loss Account for the Period from January 1 to Dezember 31, 2021

	<u>1.1.-31.12.2021</u>	<u>1.1.-31.12.2020</u>
	EUR	EUR
1. Received non-taxable grants		
Grants of the EU	1.010.909,24	992.167,99
Grants of public donors	697.422,06	399.478,47
2. Other grants & Recieved Donations/ grants of third parties	7.940,00	147.770,20
Other Earnings	872,34	997,00
3. Staff costs:		
a. Wages and salaries	480.878,35	378.157,06
b. Freelance employees		15.165,00
c. Social security and pension expenses	88.659,03	167.750,92
4. Expenditures for projects		
Share project partner	616.151,44	639.818,37
Programm Journalists-in-Residence	67.709,84	61.761,46
Practical Support	43.050,87	12.953,90
Legal Support	38.775,27	62.958,30
Travel	13.602,02	
Other project costs	293.563,14	145.795,69
5. Other operating charges	73.710,61	56.324,16
6. Profit or loss for the financial year	1.043,07	- 271,20
7. Balance carried forward	900,08	1.171,28
8. Accumulated profit	<u>1.943,15</u>	<u>900,08</u>

Leipzig, den 20 Mai 2022

## Notes to the Financial Statements 2021

### Other project costs

Administration support Journalists-in-Residence	21.720,07
Events	47.188,82
Public relations	3.251,67
Awards/ IJ4EU #uncovered	22.220,00
Translation/ interpreting	19.959,70
Subcontracted	44.373,65
Administrative costs IT	902,70
Administrative costs	9.660,95
Other project costs	12.309,07
Release of accruals/ specific project provisions	129.976,51
Repayment of not used grants	-18.000,00
	<b>293.563,14</b>

### Other operating charges

Rent	18.170,00
Rent running costs	1.640,24
Repairs	348,00
Office supplies	962,59
Telephone/ IT	9.706,12
Other administrative costs	4.060,18
Postage	49,90
Insurance	1.113,43
Legal and consultation costs	37.401,39
Other travel costs	258,76
	<b>73.710,61</b>

The project periods are not congruent to the financial year of ECPMF. In total about

There are no liabilities outside this statement.